Appendix C: 2016 ASR Data Dictionary (weighted person-level variables)

Percentile 25
Percentile 50

Percentile 75

personid
Value
Standard Attributes Position 261
Label Unique
person ID
Type Numeric
Format F10
N Valid 4037
Missing 0
Central Tendency and Mean 940306461.41
Dispersion .
Standard Deviation 2.221E8

999005153.00
999011911.00
999017993.00

respondent
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 262
Label Binary
indicator:
survey
respondent or
household
member
Type Numeric
Format F14
Valid Values 0 Not 2657 65.8%
respondent
1 Respondent 1380 34.2%

Page 1



gnla

Value

Count

Percent

Standard Attributes

Valid Values

Position
Label

Type
Format
1

la. Let us
start with the
person who
has overall
responsibility,
which is the
pe

Numeric
F12

(RECORD
HEAD OF
HOUSEHOLD
NAME)

(RECORD HH
MEMBER #2
IF
APPLICABLE)

(RECORD HH
MEMBER #3
IF
APPLICABLE)

(RECORD HH
MEMBER #4
IF
APPLICABLE)

(RECORD HH
MEMBER #5
IF
APPLICABLE)

1302

949

786

614

386

32.2%

23.5%

19.5%

15.2%

9.6%
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gnlb

Value

Count

Percent

Standard Attributes

Valid Values

Position
Label

Type
Format
1

2

10

11
12
13

14

15

98
99

1b. What is
this person's
relationship to
the head of
household?

Numeric
F12
Self

Spouse
(wife/husband

Unmarried
partner /
significant
other

Child /
stepchild /
foster child /
ward

Parent /
Stepparent /
foster parent /
guardian

Sibling /
Stepsister /
Stepbrother

Grandparent /
Step-
grandparent

Grandchild /
Step-
grandchild

Son-in-law /
Daughter-in-
law

Father-in-law /
Mother-in-law

Other relative
Employer

Employee
(maid, nanny,
au pair,
housekeeper,
etc.)

Professional
caregiver
(nurse, aide,
etc.)

Other non-
relative

Don't know

Refused

1302
732

14

1473

183

116

10

24

32

19

94

33

32.2%
18.1%

.3%

36.5%

4.5%

2.9%

2%

.6%

.8%

5%

2.3%
.0%
.0%

.0%

.8%

1%
.0%
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gnlc

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 5
Label 1c. What is
this person's
current marital
status?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Now married 1805 44.7%
(note: spouse
need not live
in household)
2 Divorced 76 1.9%
3 Legally 36 .9%
separated
4 Never married 1709 42.3%
5 Widowed 98 2.4%
6 Child 150 3.7%
7 Other 118 2.9%
8 Don't know 42 1.0%
9 Refused 4 1%
gnld
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 6
Label 1d. What was
this person's
age at last
birthday?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 4037
Missing 0
Central Tendency and Mean 80.16
Dispersion .
Standard Deviation 216.755
Percentile 25 16.00
Percentile 50 29.00
Percentile 75 43.00
Labeled Values 0 less than 1 2 .0%
year
75 75 or older 40 1.0%
998 Don't know 204 5.0%
999 Refused 8 2%
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gnif

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 7
Label 1f. Is this
person male
or female?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Male 2127 52.7%
2 Female 1908 47.3%
8 Don't know 2 1%
9 Refused 0 .0%
gnlg
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 8
Label 1g. What is
this person's
country of
birth?
Type Numeric
Format F32
N Valid 4037
Missing 0
Central Tendency and Mean 23.70
Dispersion o
Standard Deviation 34.150
Percentile 25 3.00
Percentile 50 10.00
Percentile 75 16.00
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anlg

Value Count Percent
Labeled Values 1 Afghanistan 0 .0%
2 Bhutan 470 11.6%
3 Burma 686 17.0%
4 Burundi 0 .0%
5 Cuba 190 4.7%
6 Democratic 206 5.1%

Republic of

the Congo

7 Eritrea 0 .0%
8 Ethiopia 0 .0%
Iran 233 5.8%
10 Iraq 882 21.9%
11 Jordan .0%
12 Kenya .0%
13 Malaysia .0%
14 Nepal 215 5.3%
15 Rwanda 0 .0%
16 Somalia 270 6.7%
17 Sudan .0%
18 Syria .0%
19 Tanzania 0 .0%
20 Thailand 177 4.4%
21 Uganda .0%
22 Ukraine .0%
24 United States .0%
25 Colombia 0 .0%
97 Other 700 17.4%
98 Don't know 8 2%
99 Refused 0 .0%
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gnlh

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 9
Label 1h. What is
this person's
country of
citizenship?
Type Numeric
Format F32
N Valid 4037
Missing 0
Central Tendency and Mean 36.27
Dispersion Standard Deviation 39.783
Percentile 25 9.00
Percentile 50 10.00
Percentile 75 96.00
Labeled Values 1 Afghanistan 0 .0%
2 Bhutan 118 2.9%
3 Burma 427 10.6%
4 Burundi 0 .0%
5 Cuba 185 4.6%
6 Democratic 236 5.8%
Republic of
the Congo
7 Eritrea 0 .0%
8 Ethiopia 0 .0%
9 Iran 218 5.4%
10 Irag 884 21.9%
11 Jordan .0%
13 Malaysia .0%
14 Nepal .0%
15 Rwanda 0 .0%
16 Somalia 333 8.2%
17 Sudan 0 .0%
18 Syria 0 .0%
19 Tanzania 0 .0%
20 Thailand 0 .0%
21 Uganda 0 .0%
22 Ukraine 0 .0%
24 United States 442 10.9%
25 Colombia 0 .0%
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gnlh

Value Count Percent
Labeled Values 96 None 353 8.7%
97 Other 566 14.0%
98 Don't know 218 5.4%
99 Refused 58 1.4%
gn1li
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 10
Label 1i. What is
this person's
ethnic origin?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 4037
Missing 0
Central Tendency and Mean 52.38
Dispersion Standard Deviation 42.616
Percentile 25 9.00
Percentile 50 38.00
Percentile 75 97.00
Labeled Values 1 Arab 653 16.2%
2 Armenian 0 .0%
3 Asharaf 0 .0%
4 Bantu 0 .0%
5 Banyamuleng 0 .0%
g’anyamuleng
ue
6 Bembe, 0 .0%
Bemba,
Mbembe
7 Burmese 0 .0%
8 Chaldean 206 5.1%
9 Chin 379 9.4%
10 Cuban 117 2.9%
11 Darod 0 .0%
12 Fars 0 .0%
13 Fur 0 .0%
14 Great Russian 0 .0%
15 Hawiye 0 .0%
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gnli

Value Count Percent

Labeled Values 16 Hazara 0 .0%
17 Hutu 0 .0%
18 Jewish 0 .0%
19 Kachin 0 .0%
20 Karen 358 8.9%
21 Karen Ni 0 .0%

(Kayar)
22 Kunama 0 .0%
23 Kurd 0 .0%
24 Lhotsampa 89 2.2%
25 Massalit 0 .0%
26 Oromo 0 .0%
27 Pashtoon 0 .0%
28 Persian 0 .0%
29 Rohingya 0 .0%
30 Saho 0 .0%
31 Siryac 88 2.2%
32 Tajik 0 0%
33 Tigrinya 0 .0%
34 Tutsi 0 .0%
35 Ukrainian 0 .0%
36 Zagawa 0 .0%
38 Bhutanese 143 3.6%
39 Hispanic/Latin 0 .0%
o

40 Nepalese 131 3.2%
97 Other 1769 43.8%
98 Don't know 75 1.9%
99 Refused 29 7%
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gnljyear

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 11
Label 1j. What
month and
year did this
person enter
the U.S. to
stay?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 3970
Missing 67
Central Tendency and Mean 2012.96
Dispersion o
Standard Deviation 1.397
Percentile 25 2012.00
Percentile 50 2013.00
Percentile 75 2014.00
Labeled Values 2011 2011 or earlier 811 20.1%
2015 2015 or later 719 17.8%
gnlk
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 12
Label 1k. In what
State did this
person
originally
resettle?
(coded into
census
regions)
Type Numeric
Format F2
Valid Values 1 North East 686 17.0%
2 South 1287 31.9%
3 Mid West 1034 25.6%
4 West 997 24.7%
98 31 .8%
99 0 .0%
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gnll

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 13
Label 1l. Is this
person a
refugee who
has entered
the U.S.
between 2011
and 2015?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 42 1.0%
2 Yes 2620 64.9%
8 Don't know 10 3%
9 Refused 0 .0%
Missing Values System 1365 33.8%
gn2a
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 14
Label 2a. How many
years of
schooling did
this person
complete
before coming
to the U.
Type Numeric
Format F12
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gqn2a

Value Count Percent

Valid Values 0 369 9.1%
1 32 .8%
2 47 1.2%
3 40 1.0%
4 132 3.3%
5 121 3.0%
6 127 3.1%
7 129 3.2%
8 180 4.5%
9 156 3.9%
10 267 6.6%
11 128 3.2%
12 450 11.2%
13 64 1.6%
14 107 2.7%
15 79 2.0%
16 109 2.7%
17 32 .8%
18 46 1.1%
19 6 1%
20 20 or more 29 1%
98 Don't know 164 4.1%
99 Refused 34 .9%
Missing Values  System 1189 29.4%

Page 12



qn2b

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 15
Label 2b. What was
the highest
degree or
certificate that
this person
obtained
before
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 None 771 19.1%
2 Primary 653 16.2%
3 Training in 18 4%
refugee camp
4 Technical 124 3.1%
school
certification
5 Secondary (or 745 18.5%
high school
diploma)
6 University 268 6.6%
degree (other
than medical)
7 Medical 23 .6%
degree
97 Other 187 4.6%
98 Don't know 49 1.2%
99 Refused 12 .3%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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gqn3a

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 16
Label 3a. Before
coming to the
U.S., was this
person (#1):
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Not employed 840 20.8%
2 Civil servant 149 3.7%
(civilian in
local or
national
government)
In the military 20 .5%
Employee in 424 10.5%
private sector
Self-employed 432 10.7%
Student 664 16.4%
Employed 236 5.8%
(unspecified if
private or
government)
97 Other 51 1.3%
98 Don't know 23 .6%
99 Refused 11 .3%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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gn3b

Value

Count

Percent

Standard Attributes

Valid Values

Position
Label

Type
Format
1

10

11
12

13
96

17

3b. What kind
of work
(activities) did
this person
perform
before coming
to the

Numeric
F12

Business
owner

Profession
worker
(lawyer,
doctor,
scientist,
nurse,
engineer,
accountant,
progr

Management

White
collar/office/ad
ministrative

Education
(teacher,
professor,
educator, etc.)

Retail/sales/di
stribution

Skilled
tradesperson
(carpenter,
mechanic,
plumber,
linesperson,
electrician, ta

Semi-
skilled/unskille
d workers

Hospitality/ent
ertainment

Service
worker (social
worker,
hairdresser,
housekeeper,
etc.)

Laborer

Government/
military

Student

None

51

111

35
46

139

126

143

78

69

54

270
29

595
48

1.3%

2.8%

.9%
1.2%

3.5%

3.1%

3.5%

1.9%

1.7%

1.3%

6.7%
1%

14.7%
1.2%
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qn3b

Value Count Percent
Valid Values 97 Other 153 3.8%
98 Don't know 43 1.1%
99 Refused 18 4%
Missing Values  System 2029 50.3%
gn4da
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 18
Label 4a. At the time
of arrival in
the U.S., how
well did this
person speak
English?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Very well 89 2.2%
2 Well 524 13.0%
3 Not well 981 24.3%
4 Not at all 1241 30.7%
8 Don't know 6 2%
9 Refused 7 2%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
qn4b
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 19
Label 4b. How well
does this
person speak
English now?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Very well 514 12.7%
2 Well 973 24.1%
3 Not well 871 21.6%
4 Not at all 473 11.7%
8 Don't know 7 2%
9 Refused 10 2%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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qn4c

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 20
Label 4c. Before
coming to the
U.S. did this
person have
any English
language
instruct
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 2054 50.9%
2 Yes 768 19.0%
8 Don't know 19 5%
9 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gn4de
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 21
Label 4e. Within the
past 12
months, has
this person
attended an
English
language trai
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 1942 48.1%
2 Yes 702 17.4%
6 High school 180 4.5%
student
8 Don't know 16 A%
9 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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qn4j

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 22
Label 4j. Is this
person
currently
enrolled in an
English
language
training
program?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 325 8.1%
2 Yes 387 9.6%
8 Don't know 7 2%
9 Refused 7 2%
Missing Values System 3311 82.0%
gn5a
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 23
Label 5a. Did this
person work
ata job
anytime last
week?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 1243 30.8%
2 Yes 1593 39.5%
8 Don't know 4 1%
9 Refused 9 2%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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gn5b

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 24
Label 5b. Did this
person work
at more than
one job last
week?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 1509 37.4%
2 Yes 79 2.0%
8 Don't know 5 1%
9 Refused 0 .0%
Missing Values System 2444 60.5%
gn5c
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 25
Label 5c. How many
jobs did this
person work
at last week?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 2 69 1.7%
3 4 1%
98 Don't know 2 1%
99 Refused 4 1%
Missing Values System 3958 98.0%
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gqnéa

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 26
Label 6a. How many
hours did this
person work
at his/her
primary job
last week?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 1593
Missing 2444
Central Tendency and Mean 40.53
Dispersion o
Standard Deviation 20.270
Percentile 25 32.00
Percentile 50 40.00
Percentile 75 40.00
Labeled Values 98 Don't know 100 2.5%
99 Refused 21 5%
gn6b
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 27
Label 6b. How many
hours did this
person work
at all jobs last
week?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 79
Missing 3958
Central Tendency and Mean 54.89
Dispersion .
Standard Deviation 20.897
Percentile 25 40.00
Percentile 50 55.00
Percentile 75 66.00
Labeled Values 98 Don't know 6 1%
99 Refused 1 .0%
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qn7

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 28
Label 7. How much
money per
hour did this
person
receive at
his/her
primary job
last w
Type Numeric
Format F12.2
N Valid 1593
Missing 2444
Central Tendency and Mean 25.4957
Dispersion o
Standard Deviation 31.67662
Percentile 25 10.0000
Percentile 50 11.7500
Percentile 75 15.0000
Labeled Values 98.00 Don't know 198 4.9%
99.00 Refused 53 1.3%
gqn8a
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 29
Label 8a. How much
did this
person earn
before taxes
from that job?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 251
Missing 3786
Central Tendency and Mean 6894056.97
Dispersion .
Standard Deviation 4634642.306
Percentile 25 15000.00
Percentile 50 9999998.00
Percentile 75 9999998.00
Labeled Values 9999998 Don't know 130 3.2%
9999999 Refused 43 1.1%
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gn8b

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 30
Label 8b. On what
basis is that
amount
computed?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Weekly 68 1.7%
2 Bi-weekly 63 1.6%
3 Monthly 24 .6%
4 Annually 14 A%
8 Don't know 69 1.7%
9 Refused 12 .3%
Missing Values System 3786 93.8%
qn9
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 31
Label 9. How much
money per
hour did this
person
receive from
his/her
second job
last
Type Numeric
Format F12.2
N Valid 79
Missing 3958
Central Tendency and Mean 26.5508
Dispersion .
Standard Deviation 34.70740
Percentile 25 9.0000
Percentile 50 10.0800
Percentile 75 15.0000
Labeled Values 98.00 Don't know 10 3%
99.00 Refused 4 1%
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gqnlOa

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 32
Label 10a. How
much did this
person earn
before taxes
from that job?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 20 1 .0%
278 1 .0%
419 1 .0%
600 1 .0%
700 0 .0%
800 1 .0%
1400 0 .0%
1700 1 .0%
18000 1 .0%
9999998 | Don't know 6 1%
9999999 | Refused 1 .0%
Missing Values System 4023 99.6%
gni0b
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 33
Label 10b. On what
basis is that
amount
computed?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Weekly 3 1%
2 Bi-weekly 5 1%
3 Monthly 1 .0%
4 Annually 1 .0%
8 Don't know 3 1%
9 Refused 1 .0%
Missing Values System 4023 99.6%
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gnlla

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 34
Label 1la. Has this
person ever
worked since
coming to the
U.S. to stay?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Never worked 859 21.3%
in the U.S.
Yes 374 9.3%
Don't know 12 3%
Refused 10 .3%
Missing Values System 2782 68.9%
gnllaa
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 35
Label 1laa. How
many weeks
has it been
since this
person had a
job?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 374
Missing 3663
Central Tendency and Mean 46.14
Dispersion o
Standard Deviation 40.003
Percentile 25 8.00
Percentile 50 32.00
Percentile 75 98.00
Labeled Values 98 Don't know 94 2.3%
99 Refused 12 3%
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qnl2

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 36
Label 12. Was this
person
temporarily
absent or on
layoff from a
job or
business last
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Temporarily 61 1.5%
absent
2 On layoff 54 1.3%
3 No, was not 239 5.9%
temporarily
absent or on
layoff
8 Don't know 28 T%
9 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 3640 90.2%
gnl3
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 37
Label 13. Has this
person been
looking for
work during
the last 4
weeks?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 1029 25.5%
2 Yes 210 5.2%
8 Don't know 7 2%
9 Refused 9 2%
Missing Values System 2782 68.9%
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qnl7_01

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 263
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
a job?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 973 24.1%
selected
1 Limited 51 1.3%
English
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
qnl7_02
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 264
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
ajob?
Type Numeric
Format F28
Valid Values 0 Option not 781 19.3%
selected
1 Attending 243 6.0%
school or
training
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
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qnl7_03

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 265
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
a job?
Type Numeric
Format F23
Valid Values 0 Option not 655 16.2%
selected
1 Poor health or 369 9.1%
handicap
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
qnl7_04
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 266
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
ajob?
Type Numeric
Format F37
Valid Values 0 Option not 747 18.5%
selected
1 Child care or 277 6.9%
family
responsibilitie
S
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
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qnl7_05

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 267
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
a job?
Type Numeric
Format F29
Valid Values 0 Option not 1021 25.3%
selected
1 Believes no 3 1%
work is
available
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
qnl7_06
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 268
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
ajob?
Type Numeric
Format F31
Valid Values 0 Option not 1012 25.1%
selected
1 Tried to find 12 3%
work but
couldn't
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
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qnl7_07

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 269
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
a job?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 866 21.4%
selected
1 Age 158 3.9%
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
qnl7_08
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 270
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
a job?
Type Numeric
Format F41
Valid Values 0 Option not 1002 24.8%
selected
1 Already 21 .5%
working (have
a job/own
business)
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
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qnl7_97

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 271
Label 17. Why is
this person
not looking for
a job?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 996 24.7%
selected
1 Other 28 %
98 Don't know 7 2%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 2992 74.1%
gnl8a
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 38
Label 18a. In the
last year, how
many weeks
did this
person work?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 1967
Missing 2070
Central Tendency and Mean 52.05
Dispersion L
Standard Deviation 29.368
Percentile 25 38.00
Percentile 50 52.00
Percentile 75 52.00
Labeled Values 98 Don't know 389 9.6%
99 Refused 54 1.3%
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gn18b

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 39
Label 18b. How
many hours
per week did
this person
usually work?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 1967
Missing 2070
Central Tendency and Mean 42.17
Dispersion .
Standard Deviation 22.684
Percentile 25 32.00
Percentile 50 40.00
Percentile 75 40.00
Labeled Values 98 Don't know 174 4.3%
99 Refused 33 .8%
qnl8c
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 40
Label 18c. What
were this
person's total
earnings
before taxes
from all jobs in
the pa
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 1967
Missing 2070
Central Tendency and Mean 4277547.70
Dispersion o
Standard Deviation 4937564.740
Percentile 25 16000.00
Percentile 50 33600.00
Percentile 75 9999998.00
Labeled Values 9999998 Don't know 715 17.7%
9999999 Refused 124 3.1%
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gn18d01

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 41
Label 18d. When did
this person
get his/her
first job in the
u.s.?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 (RECORD 1508 37.3%
MONTH)
2 (RECORD 206 5.1%
YEAR)
98 Don't know 247 6.1%
99 Refused 6 1%
Missing Values System 2070 51.3%
gnl8dmnth
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 42
Label 18d. When did
this person
get his/her
first job in the
u.s.?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 January 137 3.4%
2 February 110 2.7%
3 March 131 3.2%
4 April 120 3.0%
5 May 120 3.0%
6 June 121 3.0%
7 July 135 3.3%
8 August 161 4.0%
9 September 145 3.6%
10 October 118 2.9%
11 November 116 2.9%
12 December 94 2.3%
Missing Values System 2529 62.7%
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gnl8dyear

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 43
Label 18d. When did
this person
get his/her
first job in the
u.s.?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 2010 4 1%
2011 190 4.7%
2012 258 6.4%
2013 328 8.1%
2014 361 8.9%
2015 342 8.5%
2016 202 5.0%
2017 28 1%
Missing Values System 2323 57.5%
gqnl8e
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 44
Label 18e. Did the
income that
this person
received from
his/her first
job disqualify
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 526 13.0%
2 Yes 1075 26.6%
3 Was not 265 6.6%
receiving cash
assistance at
that time
8 Don't know 98 2.4%
9 Refused 3 1%
Missing Values System 2070 51.3%
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gnl19b

Value

Count

Percent

Standard Attributes

Valid Values

Position
Label

Type
Format
1

10

11
12

96

45

19b. What
kind of
business or
industry is
this?

Numeric
F12

Manufacturing
/production/fa
ctory

Retail/wholes
ale
trade/warehou
sing

Health
care/educatio
n/social servic
e

Professional
(engineering,
etc.)

Hospitality/ent
ertainment

Maintenance/
cleaning
services

Personal
services
(laundry,
barber, home
care, etc.)

Automotive
services
(repair shop,
car wash,
etc.)

Transportation

0
people/goods
(taxi driver,
truck driver,
etc.)

Skilled
tradesperson/
contracting
(electricians,
mechanics,
tailor, etc.)

Misc. services

Misc. general
products/good
s/product
companies

None

391

285

125

32

300

97

89

33

102

46

61
183

12

9.7%

7.1%

3.1%

.8%

7.4%

2.4%

2.2%

.8%

2.5%

1.1%

1.5%
4.5%

.3%
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gnlob

Value

Count

Percent

Valid Values

Missing Values

97

98
99
System

Other
(RECORD
INDUSTRY)

Don't know

Refused

158

46

2070

3.9%

1.1%
2%
51.3%

qn20

Value

Count

Percent

Standard Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position
Label

Type
Format
1

96

97
98
99
System

46

20. (Is/Was)
this person a:

Numeric
F12

Employee of a
private
company,
business, or
individual
Federal
government
employee

State
government
employee

Local
government
employee

Self-employed

Working
without pay in
family
business

None/not
working

Other
Don't know

Refused

1315

70

45

38

97

27

34
295
42
2070

32.6%

1.7%

1.1%

.9%

2.4%
1%

7%

.8%
7.3%
1.0%

51.3%
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gqn24a

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 47
Label 24a. Within
the past 12
months, has
this person
attended any
job training
progra
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 2440 60.5%
2 Yes 358 8.9%
8 Don't know 40 1.0%
9 Refused 10 2%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gn24b
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 48
Label 24b. How
many weeks
did that
training last?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 358
Missing 3679
Central Tendency and Mean 20.11
Dispersion o
Standard Deviation 35.218
Percentile 25 1.00
Percentile 50 3.00
Percentile 75 12.00
Labeled Values 98 Don't know 53 1.3%
99 Refused 5 1%
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qgqn25a

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 49
Label 25a. Within
the past 12
months, has
this person
attended
school or
university?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 2149 53.2%
2 Yes 675 16.7%
8 Don't know 16 4%
9 Refused 9 2%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gn25b
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 50
Label 25b. Was this
person
attending
school or
university in
order to obtain
a degree
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 91 2.3%
2 Yes 577 14.3%
8 Don't know 7 2%
9 Refused 0 .0%
Missing Values System 3362 83.3%
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qn25c

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 51
Label 25c. What
degree or
certificate was
this person
attempting to
earn?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 High school 258 6.4%
certificate or
equivalency
2 Associate 58 1.4%
degree
3 Bachelor's 110 2.7%
degree
4 Master's or 35 9%
Doctorate
degree
5 Professional 31 .8%
school degree
(e.g., MD,
LLB, DDS)
6 Certificate/lice 23 .6%
nse program
7 Other 39 1.0%
8 Don't know 24 .6%
9 Refused 0 .0%
Missing Values System 3460 85.7%
gn25d
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 52
Label 25d. Has this
person
received this
degree or
certificate?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 491 12.2%
2 Yes 77 1.9%
8 Don't know 7 2%
9 Refused 2 1%
Missing Values System 3460 85.7%
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gn26b

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 53
Label 26b. How
many months
has this
person lived
at this
residence/nei
ghborhood?
Type Numeric
Format F12
N Valid 2848
Missing 1189
Central Tendency and Mean 27.40
Dispersion .
Standard Deviation 22.361
Percentile 25 11.00
Percentile 50 22.00
Percentile 75 36.00
Labeled Values 98 Don't know 66 1.6%
99 Refused 13 3%
gn26d
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 54
Label 26d. Did this
person live in
this state a
year ago?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 111 2.8%
2 Yes 2728 67.6%
8 Don't know 2 1%
9 Refused 7 2%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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qn26e

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 55
Label 26e. In which
state did this
person live a
year ago?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Not in the U. 3 1%
S.
2 Specify state 106 2.6%
8 Don't know 3 1%
9 Refused 9 2%
Missing Values System 3917 97.0%
gn26estate
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 56
Label 26e. In which
state did this
person live a
year ago?
Specify state
(recoded to
region)
Type Numeric
Format F2
Valid Values 1 North East 22 .5%
2 South 38 .9%
3 Mid West 33 .8%
4 West 14 .3%
Missing Values System 3931 97.4%
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gn26f

Value

Count

Percent

Standard Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position
Label

Type
Format

11

12

13

14

15

16

97
98
99
System

57

26f. What was
the primary
reason that
this person
moved to this
state?

Numeric
F12

Employment
opportunities

Better public
assistance

Reunification
with relatives

A sponsor

Was sent by
immigration/re
fugee
office/govern
ment

Better living
situation/oppo
rtunity (cost of
living,
housing,
community,
etc.)

Reunification
with
friends/people
of similar
background

Refugee/asylu
m seeker (not
further
specified)

Did not move
to another
state/it's the
first state we
lived in since
living in U
Other

Don't know

Refused

344

56

860

156
197

198

50

190

482

93
115
109

1189

8.5%

1.4%

21.3%

3.9%
4.9%

4.9%

1.2%

4.7%

11.9%

2.3%
2.8%
2.7%
29.4%
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gn26h

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 58
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 817 20.2%
2 Yes 1142 28.3%
7 Not applicable 861 21.3%
8 Don't know 5 1%
9 Refused 24 .6%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gn26ha_01
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 272
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F30
Valid Values 0 Option not 790 19.6%
selected
1 Attend parent- 329 8.1%
teacher
meetings
98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
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gn26ha_02
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 273
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 637 15.8%
selected
1 Volunteer 482 11.9%
your time
98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
gn26ha_03
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 274
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 472 11.7%
selected
1 Help with 646 16.0%
homework
98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
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gn26ha_04

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 275
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F40
Valid Values 0 Option not 1062 26.3%
selected
1 Teach them 57 1.4%
(including
tracking
progress)
98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
gn26ha_05
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 276
Label 26h. Does this
person

participate in
their children's

education?
Type Numeric
Format F41
Valid Values 0 Option not 1072 26.6%
selected
1 Financially/se 46 1.2%

nd money/buy
what they nee
d

98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
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gn26ha_06

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 277
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F37
Valid Values 0 Option not 1024 25.4%
selected
1 Providing 94 2.3%
support
(encouraging,
etc.)
98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
gn26ha_07
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 278
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 1065 26.4%
selected
1 Transportation 53 1.3%
98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
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gn26ha_08

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 279
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F49
Valid Values 0 Option not 1098 27.2%
selected
1 Providing their 21 .5%
basic needs
(housing,
food, etc.)
98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
gn26ha_97
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 280
Label 26h. Does this
person
participate in
their children's
education?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 1076 26.6%
selected
1 Other 43 1.1%
98 Don't know 15 4%
99 Refused 8 2%
Missing Values System 2895 71.7%
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gqn27a

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 59
Label 27a. Has this
person
applied to
adjust his/her
immigration
status to that
ofap
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 864 21.4%
2 Yes 1942 48.1%
8 Don't know 23 .6%
9 Refused 20 .5%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gn27b01
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 60
Label 27b. When did
this person
apply for
adjustment to
permanent
resident
status?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 (RECORD 1186 29.4%
MONTH)
2 (RECORD 472 11.7%
YEAR)
98 Don't know 277 6.9%
99 Refused 6 2%
Missing Values System 2095 51.9%
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gn27bmnth

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 61
Label 27b. When did
this person
apply for
adjustment to
permanent
resident
status?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 January 90 2.2%
2 February 102 2.5%
3 March 93 2.3%
4 April 88 2.2%
5 May 78 1.9%
6 June 59 1.5%
7 July 77 1.9%
8 August 122 3.0%
9 September 127 3.1%
10 October 101 2.5%
11 November 113 2.8%
12 December 136 3.4%
Missing Values System 2851 70.6%
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gn27byear

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 62
Label 27b. When did
this person
apply for
adjustment to
permanent
resident
status?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 2009 1 .0%
2011 35 .9%
2012 195 4.8%
2013 241 6.0%
2014 335 8.3%
2015 322 8.0%
2016 469 11.6%
2017 58 1.4%
Missing Values System 2382 59.0%
qn27c
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 63
Label 27c. Does this
person plan to
adjust his/her
immigration
status in the
future?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 79 1.9%
2 Yes 970 24.0%
3 Did not know 37 9%
he/she had to
apply to
become a
permanent
resident
8 Don't know 77 1.9%
9 Refused 27 T%
Missing Values System 2847 70.5%
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gqn28a

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 64
Label 28A. Does
this person
have a
physical,
mental, or
other health
condition that
ha
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 2268 56.2%
2 Yes 552 13.7%
8 Don't know 17 4%
9 Refused 11 3%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gn28b
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 65
Label 28B. Does
this person
have a
physical,
mental, or
other health
condition that
ha
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No 2386 59.1%
2 Yes 426 10.6%
8 Don't know 23 .6%
9 Refused 13 .3%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%

Page 50



gqn29a_01

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 281
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 2337 57.9%
selected
1 No medical 426 10.6%
expenses
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
qn29a_02
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 282
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F25
Valid Values 0 Option not 2534 62.8%
selected
1 Self or 230 5.7%
household
members
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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qn29a_03

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 283
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F26
Valid Values 0 Option not 2763 68.4%
selected
1 Other 0 .0%
relatives or
friends
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gqn29a_04
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 284
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F25
Valid Values 0 Option not 2746 68.0%
selected
1 Sponsor/spon 17 4%
soring agency
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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qn29a_05

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 285
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F22
Valid Values 0 Option not 2763 68.4%
selected
1 Religious 0 .0%
organization
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
qn29a_06
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 286
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 1808 44.8%
selected
1 Medicaid 955 23.7%
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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qn29a_07

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 287
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F32
Valid Values 0 Option not 2669 66.1%
selected
1 Refugee 94 2.3%
Medical
Assistance
(RMA)
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gn29a_08
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 288
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 2694 66.7%
selected
1 Co-payments 70 1.7%
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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qn29a_09

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 289
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F23
Valid Values 0 Option not 2206 54.6%
selected
1 Other 557 13.8%
government
source
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
qn29a_10
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 290
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F32
Valid Values 0 Option not 2492 61.7%
selected
1 Insurance 272 6.7%
through own
employment
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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gn29a_11

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 291
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F44
Valid Values 0 Option not 2722 67.4%
selected
1 Insurance 42 1.0%
through family
member's
employment
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
qn29a_12
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 292
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 2571 63.7%
selected
1 Other 192 4.8%
insurance
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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qn29a_97

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 293
Label 29a. During
the past 12
months, how
were this
person's
medical
expenses
paid?
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 2746 68.0%
selected
1 Other source 17 4%
98 Don't know 70 1.7%
99 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
gn29b
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 66
Label 29b. What is
this person's
usual source
of medical
care?
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 No regular 415 10.3%
source
2 Private 938 23.2%
physician
3 Emergency 429 10.6%
room at a
hospital
4 Health clinic 561 13.9%
5 Folk healer 117 2.9%
7 Other 272 6.7%
8 Don't know 101 2.5%
9 Refused 15 4%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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gn29c

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 67
Label 29c. In the
past 12
months, was
this person
covered either
by Refugee
Medical As
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 1 Yes - covered 1585 39.3%
in all months
2 No - number 182 4.5%
of months not
covered
(RANGE: 02-
11)
3 Not covered 1 40 1.0%
month or less
4 Not covered in 887 22.0%
any month
8 Don't know 142 3.5%
9 Refused 13 .3%
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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gn29c_months

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 68
Label 29c. In the
past 12
months, was
this person
covered either
by Refugee
Medical As
Type Numeric
Format F12
Valid Values 2 31 .8%
3 19 5%
4 16 4%
5 8 2%
6 36 .9%
7 10 2%
8 17 4%
9 22 .6%
10 10 2%
11 13 3%
Missing Values System 3855 95.5%
n29d_01
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 294
Label 29d. What
type of health
insurance
coverage did
this person
have in the
past 12
Type Numeric
Format F51
Valid Values 0 Option not 1613 40.0%
selected
1 Insurance 218 5.4%
through own
or family
member's
employment
98 Don't know 115 2.8%
99 Refused 16 4%
Missing Values System 2075 51.4%
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gn29d_02

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 295
Label 29d. What
type of health
insurance
coverage did
this person
have in the
past 12
Type Numeric
Format F41
Valid Values 0 Option not 1710 42.4%
selected
1 Private 121 3.0%
insurance
unrelated to
employment
98 Don't know 115 2.8%
99 Refused 16 A%
Missing Values System 2075 51.4%
gn29d_03
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 296
Label 29d. What
type of health
insurance
coverage did
this person
have in the
past 12
Type Numeric
Format F38
Valid Values 0 Option not 863 21.4%
selected
1 Medicaid or 968 24.0%
Refugee
Medical
Assistance
98 Don't know 115 2.8%
99 Refused 16 A%
Missing Values System 2075 51.4%
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gn29d_04

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 297
Label 29d. What
type of health
insurance
coverage did
this person
have in the
past 12
Type Numeric
Format F28
Valid Values 0 Option not 1461 36.2%
selected
1 Other 371 9.2%
government
health care
98 Don't know 115 2.8%
99 Refused 16 4%
Missing Values System 2075 51.4%
gn29d_97
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 298
Label 29d. What
type of health
insurance
coverage did
this person
have in the
past 12
Type Numeric
Format F19
Valid Values 0 Option not 1584 39.2%
selected
1 Other 247 6.1%
insurance
98 Don't know 115 2.8%
99 Refused 16 4%
Missing Values System 2075 51.4%
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ui_agect_arrival

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 152
Label Ul: Age at
arrival
Type Numeric
Format F25
Valid Values 0 Not born at 66 1.6%
arrival
1 0to 17 years 1346 33.3%
2 18 to 24 years 585 14.5%
3 25 to 39 years 1052 26.1%
4 40 to 54 years 506 12.5%
5 55 or older 270 6.7%
999 Don't know 212 5.3%
and/or refused
ui_cashassist
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 326
Label Ul: Household
receipt of
cash
assistance
Type Numeric
Format F32
Valid Values 1 Receives 1134 28.1%
cash
assistance
2 Does not 2852 70.6%
receive cash
assistance
999 Don't know 51 1.3%
and/or refused
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ui_emprate

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 328
Label ul:
Employment
rate
Type Numeric
Format F25
Valid Values 1 Employed 1593 39.5%
2 Unemployed 210 5.2%
3 Not in labor 1033 25.6%
force
999 Don't know 13 .3%
and/or refused
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
ui_Ifp
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 327
Label Ul: Labor
force
participation
Type Numeric
Format F25
Valid Values 1 In labor force 1803 44.7%
2 Not in labor 1033 25.6%
force
999 Don't know 12 .3%
and/or refused
Missing Values System 1190 29.5%
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ui_lpr

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 330
Label Ul: Legal
permanent
residency
status
Type Numeric
Format F36
Valid Values 1 Already 1942 48.1%
adjusted LPR
status
2 Plans to 752 18.6%
adjust LPR
status in
future
3 Not applied to 104 2.6%
adjust, may
not
999 Don't know 50 1.2%
and/or refused
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
ui_medicaidrma
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 329
Label Ul: Receipt of
RMA/Medicai
d
Type Numeric
Format F40
Valid Values 1 Individual 968 24.0%
receives
RMA/Medicai
d
2 Individual 1750 43.3%
does not
receive
RMA/Medicai
d
999 Don't know 130 3.2%
and/or refused
Missing Values System 1189 29.4%
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ui_gnl0a_annual

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 325
Label Ul: gn10a
responses
converted to
annual
earnings
Type Numeric
Format F10
Valid Values 1000 1 .0%
6950 1 .0%
17500 0 .0%
18000 1 .0%
20000 1 .0%
20400 1 .0%
20950 1 .0%
30000 1 .0%
35000 0 .0%
9999998 | Don't know 6 1%
9999999 | Refused 1 .0%
Missing Values System 4023 99.6%
ui_gn8a_annual
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes Position 324
Label Ul: gn8a
responses
converted to
annual
earnings
Type Numeric
Format F10
N Valid 249
Missing 3788
Central Tendency and Mean 6971476.67
Dispersion Standard Deviation | 4588219.463
Percentile 25 37500.00
Percentile 50 9999998.00
Percentile 75 9999998.00
Labeled Values 9999998 Don't know 130 3.2%
9999999 Refused 43 1.1%
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ui_school

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 331
Label Ul: Adults'
education
pursuit in the
U.S.
Type Numeric
Format F25
Valid Values 0 None 2149 53.2%
1 High school 258 6.4%
2 Associate's 58 1.4%
degree
3 Bachelor's 110 2.7%
degree
4 Master's/Doct 35 .9%
orate
5 Professional 31 .8%
school
6 Certificate/Lic 23 .6%
ense
7 Other 39 1.0%
999 Don't know 48 1.2%
and/or refused
Missing Values System 1287 31.9%
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ui_soi

Value

Count

Percent

Standard Attributes

Valid Values

Position
Label

Type
Format
1

999

178

Ul: Source of
income

Numeric
F55

Receives
earnings

Receives
public
assistance

Receives both

Does not
receive
earnings or
public
assistance

Receives
public
assistance,
but earnings
missing
Receives
earnings, but
public
assistance
missing
Doesn't
receive public
assistance,
but earnings
missing

Don't know
and/or refused

582

87

1733
10

1271

16

290

48

14.4%

2.2%

42.9%
2%

31.5%

A%

7.2%

1.2%
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ui_soi_pubassist

Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 177
Label Ul: Source of
income: public
assistance
Type Numeric
Format F33
Valid Values 1 Receives 3091 76.6%
public
assistance
2 Doesn't 882 21.9%
receive public
assistance
999 Don't know 64 1.6%
and/or refused
ui_work
Value Count Percent
Standard Attributes  Position 332
Label Ul: Work
status
Type Numeric
Format F48
Valid Values 1 Working now 1593 39.5%
2 Not working 372 9.2%
now but
worked in past
3 Not working 859 21.3%
now and
never worked
in past
4 Not working 10 2%
now and
unsure about
working in
past
5 Not working 2 1%
now and
refused about
past
999 Don't know 10 3%
and/or refused
Missing Values System 1191 29.5%
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